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Si'ir i - S- Socilii , ayod abou t 55 yc^ar s
S/o St'ifi C-S.Sodi'ii
R/o 5/817, Lociiii ColOiVy',
Now Da 11'li 110003. .... Applicant
(By Advocata, Sti, C.Ef.Pillai).

Va.

1- Uniofi of India throuyh

Tf'ia Sacnatary

Mifiis'try of Hoiiia Affairs,
Nortfi Block, Naw Dalfii.

2. Tha D ifac'tof,

Cantral Buraau of Ifivastiyatj.on
3r''d Floor, CGO Coiiiplax, Block No.
Lodfii Road, Naw Dal hi ■••110003.

3. D f . S. R. S i ii 9 h,
0 i rac'to r I fi c fia r ya
Cantral Foraiivsic Laboratory,
Block No. 4 , CGO Coiviplax,
Naw Dal hi . •- . .. .

(By Advocata Sfi. V.S.R.Kt'isltria)

By Hon'ble Shri T.N.Bhat, MeiT»ber (J)

Tl ia applicariL wfio joinad tfia Carrtral Foransic

Laboratoi 'ias, Naw Dallii as a Laboratory Assistant in tlia

ya^ar 1968 arid subsapuatrtly cama to ba salactad atid

appointad as Sciarrtific Assistant iit tlia saiTia orpanisatioii

Raspondants

lias filad this QA assailiiiy tfia orda r >f coij'ipu 1 so r y

ratiraiTiant passad by ttia rasporidants ayainst liiiii. A tiiraa

ifion tlis notice for conipu Isory ratii ernaivt was served rUpofi

liiiTi Oil 3.7.98 and acordiny to the notice the applicant

would stand compulsor ily retired pr einaturely w.e.f.

T 1 1 .--s

u-"
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2. The main grourKl agitated by the applicant

is t the order- of c«,pulso,-y reti.-ement is not only
mala-fide and ar-hltrary but is also .-.ot in public interest,
in this regard, the applicant has alleged malafides on the
part of Resp- No-3 or, tl-,e ground that the applicant had
complained against him and others for- haying indulged in
corrupt practices. . r^nother plea raised by the applican-t
is that FR 56 (J) would be applicable at the age of 5/
years as tl-,e age of Central Qovei-nment employees had been
enhanced fro,,, 58 years to 60 years and that the impugr,ed
order- passed whe,-, tlre applicant had attained only tl-ie age
of 55 yea,-s would not be valid. It Is further contended
tha-t the impugr-,ed or der- I,as been passed in contr averitior-,
of the guidelines on compulsory r-etir-ement issued by the
Soveniment of India vide OH da-ted 5.1.78, as the
applicanfs representation has not been disposed of till
ti-re da-te o-f filing of the OA despite the lapse o-f 2 months
and 12 days-

3. It is adnritted dy the applicant that it is

his way of life to highli^f't malpractices/corrupt
practices of his superior officers and he had made
complaints against the Director Incharge. namely. Resp-

No.3 herein and,, other persons and thereby earned their
displeasure. According to the applicant it was as a

consequence of this that Resp. No.3 initiated the action

which.eventually" culminated in issuance of the impugned

noti<::e of compulsory retirement.

4.. The applicant seeks to draw support for his

allegation of malafides from the fact that he has been

repeatedly suspended from service, though according to him
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without any justification. This Tribunal was. theteti^e.
required to "lift the veil" to find out the real
bacKgrounci and intention behind the "drastic punishment of
compulsory retirement", the applicant would contend.

5. It appears that the applicant had preferred

an appeal against the notice of compulsory retirement hut
according to him the same had not been decided/disposed of

till the date of filing of this OA-

6- The respondents have in their counter

,-eplies vehemently denied the applicant's claim that he

has put in 30 years of "spotless service . The

respondents have averred that the entire service career of

the applicant is "beset with repeated adverse remarks

concerning his non-performance and n on •■•commitment to
official work". The respondents have further taken the
plea that according to the provisions of FR 56 (j) the
appropriate authority has the power to retire any
Government servant in public interest, by giving him notice

after" tiie employee attairis the age of 'years-

7. Vehemently denying the allegations of

malafide, the. respondents have stated that the decision to

compulsorily r-etire the applicant was taken by a committee
constituted for this purpose which considered his case and

found that it would be in public interest to retire the

applicant. Accorditig to the respondents this committee of

highly placed per^sons included the Dir'ector, CBI, tfie
Joint Dir-ectoi" (Policy) and the Joint Director (Admn.),

This decision, according to the respondents, was taken

after the c:ommittee followed all the criter'ia laid dowri by
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tlie Government. Tire committee exanrined the enUi.e eeVvite
record Including the ACRs of the apdlloant.

■  I- t". arrive at the decision that wastaKen intoaccou.il to a. . ive

eventually taken.

8. The respondent, have given the details of

the entries in the applicant's ACRs and have stated that
according to those entries the applicant Irad Peer,
consistently performing "aPysmally below par and had been
inefficient and negligent in his official duties" and also
lacked competence. The ACRs contained the remarks that
the applicarrt lacks seriousness of purpose and commitment
to the work assigned to him. The respondents have averred
that several opportunities had beer, given to the applicant
to improve his performance but to no avail. A close
scrutiny of ACR dossiers of the applicant reveals tirat the
same contairis repeated adverse remarks pertaining to his
unsatisfactory work and indisciplined behaviour and those

adverse remarks had been communicated to him from time to

time.

V

o According to the respondents the major

penalty of reduction of pay by four stages had also been
imposed upon the applicant for a period of one year in the

yea i ■ 19'92 -

10. It; is admitted by the respondents tliat the

applicant had misbehaved with, his superior officers in

writing complaints against them and sending them directly

to higher echelons in the Government without cai ing to

process those complaints through proper channel. In this

V
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the response,v.. .ave stata. tPat fro,., i97o to 1997
apout 270 such trivoloos co,.,plainta a.ainst the ee„ro,
otficersof the CFSL and C8I had Peeh sent PV tne
applicant and/on at his instance Pv other- persons osin.
pseudonynis -

1 - I" i-.ac, f iled rejoinders t;o tne
11. The applicant, nae riieu . cj

oounter replies filed by the respondents in wliich he has
taKen the plea that the composition of the co„„„ittee for-
cor,side,-lr,g the applicant's case for- co,.,pulso,-y r-etir-e,.,eh-t
«as cor,tr-a,-y to the r-ules and tlris fact Py itself vitiates
the whole exercise.

12- A further plea'taKen by the applicant iti
is that no standing arrangeiTient for

the rejoinuei i-o t-nai.. ..w

i-eviewlng of tlie cases of the dlffer-ent catesories of
eiTiployees has been ,.,ade by the respondents. It is further-
denied by the applicar-r-t tiiat l-,e was infonnied about the
adverse ,-e,na,-Ks in his ACRs or- was aive.-i any opportunity
to explain his side of the case.

13.'^ We have heard at length the learned

counsel for the parties and have perused the material on

record. We have also perused the departmental records
furnished by the learned counsel for the respondents.

14. During the course of his arguments the

learnee counsel for the applicant retierated the
contentions made in the OA. However, he did not dispute

the correctness of the proposition that the scope of
judicial review in such matters is very limited and if
there is some material, as distinct from no material, ....-n
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the baele of which the decieion for retiring a - .rnmeiiL
employee has been taken it woulu nut ue o^en
court/Tribunal to eubetitute Its own view for the views
expr essed by the combetent antlior ity. We .ia»e gone
through the ACR dossiers relating to the applicant and
find that there are «,any adverse entries against the

•  applicant and his superior officers right fro,,, the
beginning do not appear to have favourably cor,„.,ented upon
his work and conduct. More i,T,portantly. the ACRs of the
last s years of the service i„„„ediately p, ic to tne
issuance of the i,T,pugned notice can be said to be so
adverse as to validly for,,, the basis of an orde,- for

r

COiTlpU Isoi'y r' ©11 reiTi^in t-

.15. Take, for- example, tfie ACRs comiiiencing

from 1975. If against, the Column sense of
responsibility the reporting officer has given the remarks

"unsatisfactory". There is a further mention that the

officer had been placed under, suspension w.e.f. 7.8.75

for lack of discipline. The ACRs of 1976, 1977 and

1978show that ...the applicant continued to remain under

r  suspension and ̂ eventually he was removed from service
after enquiry • which order was passed on 26.10.78.

Subsequently, it appears, that the applicant was

reinstated. However, in the ACR fo 1979 he has been

graded as "Fair only" and it is further mentioned that an

enquiry concerning indiscipline is in progress against the

i^ppliC6.Mu»

■

,16. Similarly, in the year 1980 he has again

been graded as "Fair Only" and it has further been

remarked that his promotion cannot be considered as an

c-
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enquiry is still pending against Mm- SlmilST remarks
nave been made on the ACR of 1981 and 1982. In the year-
1983 and 1984 the grading "Good" has been given to him.
But subsequent to that there are again some^ adverse

jvint It has teen stated in the ACR uf
r eitiai Ks ayo.insL. kj-mi-

1985 that no useful purpose would be served by conveying
any .■emarks to hi», as he has no will to iirrprove and that
advice giver, verbally or in writing had been simply
ignored by him. The then Director-. CF3L has further-
remarked that the applicant is of doubtful integrity and
tliat he is rio-t fi-t for- promotion or- even retention in
service, l-lowever. It appear-s that on the applicanfs
r-epr-esentation the aforesaid remarks were later- expunged.

17, It appears that in 19B6 the applicafil was

again under suspension and a deparfmental enquiry had been
initiated against hiiTi. The applicant continued to remain
under suspension in 1989 and 1990. In the year 1991 there
is a remark that the work of the applicant has been highly
unsatisfactory. It is further remarked that the applicant
is a worker iwith no initiative and interest in work.
Against the column integrity it has been remarked that it
needs watching." The applicant has been graded as
"Average" in that year. However, it appears that some of
the adverse remarks had later- been expungeu,

18. The ACR of 1992 shows that tine applicant

was again under suspension during the aforesaid year and
an enquiry had been, started against him. In the year 1994
also he remained under suspension. Next year also he

remained under suspension. However-, it has been stateo j.n

his A.C.R. that the applicant had kept himself engaged in
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^ writing "complaint lettars against the off icers CFSL
andsehdina the oopies of those oon.plaihts to the
hiplsters" and that the applicant had been warned several
times. The applicant has been graded as "Poor" in that
y iJSi t" .

19. In the year 1995 the applicant had again

been graded as "Average". It has further been stated that
tlie disciplinary authority had imposed the major- penal'ty

,  upon the applicant vide order dated 2S.5.9S and that his
ccrduct has i-iot been that of a good Government servant.

20. Having realied that the applicant was not

on fint. ground in assailing the order of the respondentns

retiring the applicant prematurely the learned counsel for

the applicant cotended that the respondents have not

conducted any review as envisaged under the relevant rules

nor have they disposed of the applicant's representation

against the impugned order. In this regard Lne

respondents have takW. ..the plea that a regular reviewing

committee was constituted which considered the applciant's
representation and found no grounds for annuling or

modifying or withdrawing the order of compulsory

reti I enrerit.

21. The learned counsel for the applicant has,

j-jowever, sought to question the legality of the procedure

adopted by the respondents and has in this regard j.aiu

much emphasis on the absence of a standing review

committee for" reviewirig the cases of all tne employees.

It has further been conter-ried that according to tne

instructions having a bearing on the subject final orders
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.O or, the representations marie by the e,„ployees whoW
retired prematuraly are repuired to be passed by the
appoprlate autlrority after obtaining the approval of tire

:  secretary ih the concerned Ministry and such order should
be passed within 2 weeks. We have gone throuh the
depart,.rental records fu.nislred by the respondeirts and find
that'the respondents had constituted a represe.itation
coiiirnlttee consisting of a Special Secretary in tne

Ministry of Home Affairs and a Joint Secretary in the same

Ministry who considered the representation of the
applicant but rejected the same, upholding the notice

dated 20.7.98 'issued by Resp. No.2 under FR 56(j) by

which the applicant was compulsorily retired from service,

we are of the considered view .that the rules and

instructions on the subject have been substantially

complied with and the mere fact that there was no standing

committee for the purpose of reviewing such cases and

deciding the representations would not by itself b^

sufficient to vitiate th^ decision of the representations

committee relating to^the applicant. We also do not finu

any merit in the contention that merely because the

decision on the applicant's representation was not taken

within 2 weeks after obtaining the recommendation from the

appropriate committee the decision itself would be

r 101 invHlio«

Altitougli a fiumber of judgments wet e citeo

at the Bar by the learned counsel for the parties it would

be sufficient to refer to just one judgment. This

celeberated judgment in the case of Baikunth Nath Das and

another vs. Chief District Medical Officer, reported in

1992 (21) ATC 649 lays down in some detail the law on the

A
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subject of coiTipulsory retiremeiit. "H the
judgments on the subject have been referred to and
explained in- this judgment. Although the first principle
laid down by the Apex Court in the said judgment is that
the opinion of the competent authority regarding
compulsory retirement is his subjective satisfaction wtuch
has to be formed on the basis of entire record the Apex
Court goes on to state^n the judgment (supra) that an
order of compulsory retirement does not amount to
punishment and hence principles of natural justice are not

required to be observed in passing an order of compulsory

retirement. More importantly, it has further been laid

down that judicial review of such an order is open only on

the grounds of malafides, arbitrariness, and perversity.

As already mentioned, the impugned order is based upon the

service records of the applicant and the subjective

satisfaction of the competent authority in this case

cannot be held to be perverse or arbitrary. As regards

the same being malafide we may mention that according to

the respondents, the applicant has worked under Resp.

Ho-3 only for a short period while the adverse remarks

against the applicant in the ACRs were in existence much

before the said respondent took over as Director, CFSL-

That apart, Resp. No-3 could have hardly any major role

to play so far as the screening committee or the review

committee are concerned. We find ourselves in agreement

with the contention of the learned counsel for the

respondents that so far as the Director, CFSL is concerned

he was comparatively a small fry whose views un tne

subject would hardly be sufficient to tilt the balance one

way or Lhe otfier .
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23. We i'fiay also staLe tiiat; Resp,

filed his personal affidavit denying all the allegations

O  of malafies levelled against him by the applicant, and we

have no reasons to di'sbelieve niiii-

24. The learned counsel for the applicant has

also sought to assail the impugned notice on the ground

that the respondents had failed to constitute the

screening committee at the appropriate time so that i. L

could take a decision a few months prior to the appl.j.^..ant

attaining the age of 55 years, it has also been contended

that according to the rules and instructions the process

for reviewing the cases of all such employees who are

C  attaining 55 years of age is required to be initiated

several months in advance. Although we do find tnat

according to the instructions on the subject there is a

requirement to initiate such matters a few months before

the employees attairi the age of 55 years yet we do not-

con side r i't; to be a sufficient ground which would go to

ttie root of tl-ie riiatter;- if tlie time schedule is not

strictly adhered -toi- 'In the instant case the time gap

between tlie , decision to t-;etir:e the applicatrt; and "the date

of his attaining 55 years of age is about 17 days or so.

We are of 'the considered view tliat this would not

constitute a contravention of the instructions so as to

vitiate the impugned notice.

z :>. The learned counsel for applic^ant has

further urged before us that the adverse remarks upor't

wftici'i tl'-ie impugi'ied notice of <.:oiiipulsoi y r etir emerit is

based had not been communicated to the applicai-it, and

therefore, this was also a grourid vitiatirig the actiori of
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& the respondents- A similar plea had been rais^d-Xefu. e
the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Baikunth Hath Das (supra) and
the Apex Court held that an order of compulsoty .eti.eme.it
is not liable to •be quashed by a Court merely on the
showing that while passing it uncommonicated adverse
remarks were also taken into consideration - It hao

further been observed that in such matters the action

under FR 56(j) need not await the disposal of
representations against adverse remarks- The Apex Court

also observed that not only the review committee is
generally composed of higher and responsible officers but
also is the power vested in the Government alone and not
in a minor official- It is, therefore, unlikely that

adverse remarks over a number of years would remain

uncommunicated and yet they would be made the primary

basis of actiori-

26. On the question as to wfiethei tne

principles of natural justice would be attracted in cases

of compulsory retirement the Hon'ble Supreme Court

answered this question in. the negative and held that an

order of compulsory retirement is not a punishment nor

does it imply stigma and, therefore, the principles of

natural justice have no place 'in such cases- It was

further observed that as the function of the compete.) t

authority in such matters is not quasi■■ judicial in natui e

and depends upon the subjective satisfaction of tnvs
Government tfiere can be rto rooiii for importirig the au^i

alter am parten rule of natural justice in such a case. It
was further observed that although this does not mean that

judicial scrutiny is excluded altogether the Court can
interfere only if it is .satisfied that the order is passed
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(A) iT.alafi<Je or. (B) that it is based or. no evidbnee lu;
that it is arbitrary in the sense that no reasonable

person would form the requisite opinion on the grven
material. As already held by us hereinabove, the impugned
order is neither malafide nor based upon no evidence. The

iI'ftpuqned order also is not. a. bi t.i a. y .

orr In view of the detailed discussion above

we find no arounds to interfere with the Imixigned notice

of compulsory retirement. The .same is upheld and the OA

is dismissed as beinq devoid of met it-

( T.N. BHAT ) t S.R.^ADleE )
Member (J) Chairman (A)

9  .s f >
t>u


